
Mississippi Department of Corrections
Daily Inmate Population     

February 2024

Location Capacity 1-Feb-24 2-Feb-24 3-Feb-24 4-Feb-24 5-Feb-24 6-Feb-24 7-Feb-24 8-Feb-24 9-Feb-24 10-Feb-24 11-Feb-24 12-Feb-24 13-Feb-24 14-Feb-24 15-Feb-24 16-Feb-24 17-Feb-24 18-Feb-24 19-Feb-24 20-Feb-24 21-Feb-24 22-Feb-24 23-Feb-24
Mississippi State Penitentiary 2,690 2,450 2,408 2,407 2,407 2,483 2,465 2,446 2,463 2,475 2,471 2,471 2,464 2,464 2,433 2,433 2,425 2,423 2,421 2,423 2,467 2,452 2,438 2,451

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility 2,928 2,764 2,857 2,852 2,853 2,743 2,743 2,801 2,836 2,796 2,794 2,794 2,822 2,857 2,848 2,822 2,806 2,806 2,847 2,803 2,756 2,810 2,714 2,744

Magnolia Women Complex 1,055 834 838 840 831 831 829 833 839 837 837 837 824 827 830 830 840 839 839 839 834 835 838 838

Youthful Offender Unit 58 42 42 42 42 43 42 42 42 42 42 42 43 43 43 43 43 43 43 43 43 42 43 42

Marshall County 925 820 840 838 840 837 837 834 834 833 833 833 833 829 828 825 831 831 831 831 831 831 831 830

Walnut Grove CCF 1,244 442 442 442 442 442 439 439 443 443 444 444 442 442 443 443 444 444 444 443 441 440 440 441

CMCF Work Release 30 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27

South Mississippi Correctional Institution 2,882 2,745 2,742 2,743 2,740 2,739 2,775 2,711 2,698 2,698 2,691 2,691 2,689 2,681 2,676 2,653 2,635 2,635 2,635 2,638 2,626 2,609 2,679 2,660

Delta CCF 450 363 363 363 363 363 362 361 358 357 357 357 357 357 356 356 355 355 354 354 352 350 350 350

County Jails 1,940 1,210 1,195 1,195 1,195 1,228 1,263 1,277 1,237 2,691 1,258 1,258 1,264 1,244 1,255 1,268 1,299 1,299 1,299 1,299 1,342 1,331 1,322 1,306

COMMUNITY WORK CENTERS 803 509 511 511 509 506 499 496 510 511 511 511 518 511 519 519 517 514 515 507 504 502 504 506

Alcorn Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bolivar Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Delta TVC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Forrest Satellite Facility 48 33 32 32 32 32 32 32 34 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 32 32 32

Forrest Satellite Facility (RRP) 48 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 24 24 24 24 24 23 27 26 25 25 25 25 25 27 23 28

George Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Harrison Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jackson Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jefferson Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Madison Satellite Facility 62 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 34 31 31 31 31 31 31 31 31 29 29 29

Madison Satellite Facility (RRP) 40 34 34 34 34 34 34 33 33 34 34 34 34 34 36 35 35 35 34 34 34 34 36 36

Noxubee Satellite Facility 54 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 32 32 32 32 32 32 31 31 31 31 31 33 32 31 31

Pike Satellite Facility 93 66 66 66 66 64 62 62 68 67 67 67 67 64 64 64 64 62 64 63 66 66 66 66

Quitman Satellite Facility 93 50 51 51 50 50 47 46 51 52 52 52 51 51 50 54 54 53 53 49 46 49 49 49

Rankin Satellite Facility 199 170 172 172 172 171 170 169 169 169 169 169 182 182 182 181 181 181 181 181 180 176 175 173

Rankin Satellite Facility (RRP) 14 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 1 1 1

Flowood TVC 50 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 10 10 10 10 9 9 9 8

Washington Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Wilkinson Satellite Facility* 62 33 33 33 33 33 32 32 31 31 31 31 30 30 33 33 31 31 31 32 31 29 36 36

Wilkinson TVC** 40 20 20 20 19 19 19 19 19 23 23 23 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 15 13 18 17 17

Yazoo Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

REGIONAL CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES 4,591 4,510 4,517 4,514 4,520 4,513 4,529 4,549 4,554 4,542 4,544 4,539 4,540 4,506 4,515 4,505 4,511 4,510 4,509 4,500 4,492 4,509 4,518 4,524

Alcorn County 300 295 290 290 290 290 295 294 294 294 294 294 299 297 297 298 298 298 298 298 297 297 298 298

Bolivar County 294 287 286 286 286 286 294 293 293 292 292 291 291 289 292 291 291 291 291 291 291 291 289 290

Carroll County**** 300 280 279 279 279 279 279 284 287 286 285 285 285 283 283 283 282 282 282 282 282 292 296 295

Chickasaw County 300 298 296 295 295 295 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 299 299 299 299 299 300 300 299 299

George County 352 353 351 351 351 351 351 347 353 353 352 352 352 352 352 352 350 350 349 341 340 350 349 349

Holmes County 280 275 275 275 275 275 274 279 279 277 277 277 277 275 275 275 275 275 275 275 275 274 280 280

Issaquena County 328 315 324 324 324 323 323 328 328 328 328 328 326 325 323 319 319 319 319 319 319 318 318 316

Jefferson County 280 278 278 276 276 276 274 279 279 279 279 279 279 279 279 279 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280
Kemper County 355 349 352 352 351 350 350 351 351 349 349 349 348 338 342 341 344 343 343 343 340 345 343 344

Leake County 300 300 300 300 300 300 299 299 298 299 299 299 299 296 297 297 299 299 299 298 298 297 299 299

Marion County 402 397 394 394 394 393 399 399 399 398 398 398 398 396 394 392 391 391 391 391 389 388 388 399

Stone County 280 280 281 280 284 279 278 284 283 278 282 278 278 277 276 278 278 278 278 278 276 274 273 273

Washington County*** 240 230 236 236 236 236 234 233 232 231 231 231 231 231 231 230 229 229 229 229 229 229 229 229

Winston County 280 275 275 276 279 280 279 279 279 280 280 280 280 276 279 279 279 279 279 279 279 277 279 277

Yazoo County 300 298 300 300 300 300 300 300 299 298 298 298 297 292 295 292 297 297 297 297 297 297 298 296

PRIVATE PRISONS 2,270 2,213 2,211 2,211 2,211 2,210 2,205 2,204 2,187 2,174 2,173 2,173 2,171 2,180 2,205 2,240 2,243 2,242 2,242 2,241 2,247 2,243 2,243 2,244

East Mississippi 1,350 1,306 1,304 1,304 1,304 1,304 1,300 1,299 1,283 1,270 1,270 1,270 1,269 1,278 1,303 1,328 1,331 1,330 1,330 1,330 1,329 1,326 1,326 1,327

Wilkinson County 920 907 907 907 907 906 905 905 904 904 903 903 902 902 902 912 912 912 912 911 918 917 917 917

RESTITUTION CENTERS 20 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 17 19 19 20 20 20 20 20 18 18 19 19

Greenwood 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Hinds 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Flowood Rest. Ctr 20 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 5 7 7 8 8 8 8 8 7 7 7 7

Delta Rest Ctr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pascagoula 0 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 11 11 12 12

TRANSITIONAL HOUSING 46 15 15 15 15 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 14 14 13 13

Madison 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Noxubee 38 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 12 12 11 11

Rankin/Flowood 8 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

Washington 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Wilkinson 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTALS 21,932 18,963 19,027 19,019 19,014 19,000 19,050 19,055 19,063 20,461 19,017 19,012 19,028 19,004 19,013 19,000 19,012 19,004 19,042 18,984 18,994 19,013 18,979 18,995

1-Feb-24 2-Feb-24 3-Feb-24 4-Feb-24 5-Feb-24 6-Feb-24 7-Feb-24 8-Feb-24 9-Feb-24 10-Feb-24 11-Feb-24 12-Feb-24 13-Feb-24 14-Feb-24 15-Feb-24 16-Feb-24 17-Feb-23 18-Feb-24 19-Feb-24 20-Feb-24 21-Feb-24 22-Feb-24 23-Feb-24

2/9/24 - County Jail incorrect count, will update once corrected



Mississippi Department of Corrections
Daily Inmate Population     

February 2024

Location Capacity
Mississippi State Penitentiary 2,690

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility 2,928

Magnolia Women Complex 1,055

Youthful Offender Unit 58

Marshall County 925

Walnut Grove CCF 1,244

CMCF Work Release 30

South Mississippi Correctional Institution 2,882

Delta CCF 450

County Jails 1,940

COMMUNITY WORK CENTERS 803

Alcorn Satellite Facility 0

Bolivar Satellite Facility 0

Delta TVC 0

Forrest Satellite Facility 48

Forrest Satellite Facility (RRP) 48

George Satellite Facility 0

Harrison Satellite Facility 0

Jackson Satellite Facility 0

Jefferson Satellite Facility 0

Madison Satellite Facility 62

Madison Satellite Facility (RRP) 40

Noxubee Satellite Facility 54

Pike Satellite Facility 93

Quitman Satellite Facility 93

Rankin Satellite Facility 199

Rankin Satellite Facility (RRP) 14

Flowood TVC 50

Washington Satellite Facility 0

Wilkinson Satellite Facility* 62

Wilkinson TVC** 40

Yazoo Satellite Facility 0

REGIONAL CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES 4,591

Alcorn County 300

Bolivar County 294

Carroll County**** 300

Chickasaw County 300

George County 352

Holmes County 280

Issaquena County 328

Jefferson County 280
Kemper County 355

Leake County 300

Marion County 402

Stone County 280

Washington County*** 240

Winston County 280

Yazoo County 300

PRIVATE PRISONS 2,270

East Mississippi 1,350

Wilkinson County 920

RESTITUTION CENTERS 20

Greenwood 0

Hinds 0

Flowood Rest. Ctr 20

Delta Rest Ctr 0

Pascagoula 0

TRANSITIONAL HOUSING 46

Madison 0

Noxubee 38

Rankin/Flowood 8

Washington 0

Wilkinson 0

TOTALS 21,932

2/9/24 - County Jail incorrect count, will update once corrected

24-Feb-24 25-Feb-24 26-Feb-24 27-Feb-24 28-Feb-24 29-Feb-24 Avg Population
2,450 2,450 2,451 2,483 2,474 2,466 2,449

2,743 2,745 2,771 2,805 2,781 2,787 2797

842 842 841 852 853 854 837

42 42 42 42 42 42 42

830 827 826 825 824 824 831

440 440 439 437 437 437 441

27 27 27 27 27 27 27

2,660 2,660 2,651 2,651 2,620 2,613 2677

350 350 350 350 350 348 356

1,306 1,306 1,305 1,310 1,354 1,353 1327

492 492 503 502 499 510 508

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

32 32 36 36 35 35 33

28 28 23 23 23 23 24

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

17 17 31 31 30 30 31

36 36 35 35 34 34 34

31 31 33 33 32 32 33

66 66 63 63 62 71 65

47 47 47 47 47 50 50

173 173 173 173 175 174 175

1 1 1 1 2 2 2

8 8 8 7 6 6 8

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

36 36 36 36 36 36 33

17 17 17 17 17 17 19

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4,520 4,517 4,512 4,495 4,508 4,519 4519

298 297 297 291 291 291 295

290 288 287 286 286 289 290

295 295 295 293 289 289 286

299 299 300 300 300 299 299

349 349 353 351 349 349 350

280 280 279 278 278 278 277

316 316 315 315 317 317 321

280 280 280 280 280 281 279
344 344 344 343 344 347 346

299 299 294 290 290 294 298

399 399 399 398 403 401 396

269 269 269 272 278 282 277

229 229 229 229 229 229 231

277 277 276 275 278 278 278

296 296 295 294 296 295 297

2,244 2,243 2,242 2,239 2,238 2,236 2219

1,327 1,327 1,326 1,324 1,323 1,322 1309

917 916 916 915 915 914 910

19 19 19 19 18 17 19

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7 7 7 7 7 6 7

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

12 12 12 12 11 11 12

13 13 13 13 13 13 15

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11 11 11 11 11 11 13

2 2 2 2 2 2 2

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

18,978 18,973 18,992 19,050 19,038 19,046 19063

24-Feb-24 25-Feb-24 26-Feb-24 27-Feb-24 28-Feb-24 29-Feb-24 Avg Population


